
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 7, 2008 – 0800 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (633 new fires) 

New large fires:  21 (*) 

Large fires contained:  15 

Uncontained large fires: 6 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 397 

New large fires: 18 

Uncontained large fires: 5 

 
Atoka Lake Fire, Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Stringtown, OK. Timber. Moderate fire activity with 
torching and spotting. 
 
Sand Creek, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Three miles northwest of Dunstin, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Cold Iron, Kentucky DOF. Started on private land ten miles east of Harlan, KY. Hardwood Litter. Moderate fire 
activity. 
 
Buck Creek Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Two miles northeast of Jumbo, OK. Timber. No further information 
received.  
 
Roll Over Mtn #2, Kentucky DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Hyden, KY. Hardwood litter. Minimal 
fire activity. 
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* Atoka Lake Fire OK OKS 4,960 --- 75 11/8 18 --- 0 9 0 0 NR ST 

* Sand Creek OK OMA 530 --- 80 11/12 10 --- 0 5 0 5 5K ST 

* Cold Iron KY KYS 300 --- 85 11/7 8 --- 1 2 0 0 NR PRI 

* Buck Creek 
Mountain 

OK OKS 900 --- 85 UNK 3 --- 0 1 0 5 NR ST 

* Roll Over Mtn #2 KY KYS 200 --- 85 11/7 13 --- 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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* Lick Branch KY KYS 990 --- 100 --- 24 --- 2 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Mt. Zion Road KY KYS 352 --- 100 --- 21 --- 2 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Pine Springs 
Ranch 

OK OKS 209 --- 100 --- 11 --- 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

* Squirmey Trail KY KYS 190 --- 100 --- 4 --- 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Escatawpa MS MSS 160 --- 100 --- 12 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Bear Fork KY KYS 160 --- 100 --- 11 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Roll Over 
Mountain 

 KY KYS 150 --- 100 --- 18 --- 1 2 0 0 NR PRI 

* Sycamore KY KYS 150 --- 100 --- 11 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Hurricane 
Branch 

KY DBF 149 --- 100 --- 24 --- 1 0 0 0 NR FS 

* Reed Hollow KY KYS 125 --- 100 --- 16 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Elkhorn Creek KY KYS 122 --- 100 --- 13 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Caney Fork KY KYS 120 --- 100 --- 16 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Trace Fork KY KYS 114 --- 100 --- 28 --- 3 2 0 0 NR PRI 

NEU – Oklahoma DOF MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission  DBF - Daniel Boone NF      
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 17 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Levant, Kansas Counties. Two miles west of Levant, KS. Grass. Wind driven fire behavior. 
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* Levant KS KSX 1,200 ---` 90 11/7 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR CNTY 

* Willow CO SJF 125 ---  100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 1K FS 

SJF - San Juan NF 

   
 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 118 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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* Mill Rock Creek MO MTF 415 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2K FS 

MTF – Mark Twain NF 



 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Southern California will be warm and dry today with local gusty northeast 
winds below the passes and canyons. The flow should turn onshore over the weekend for lighter winds, cooler 
temperatures and higher humidity. A cold front with scattered showers will move across the Southeast today and 
Saturday with drier weather on Sunday. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
37 

0 

 
37 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

18 

 
6 

2 

 
0 

22 

 
7 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

50 

 
12 

6 

 
457 

56 

 
469 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
57 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

4 

 
1 

8 

 
63 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

5 

 
5 

11 

 
6 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

3 

 
1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1,750 

7 

 
247 

17 

 
1,997 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7 

 
98 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

106 

 
1,508 

4 

 
80 

118 

 
1,687 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18 

 
785 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

347 

 
5,162 

32 

 
370 

397 

 
6,317 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30 

 
941 

5 

 
0 

1 

 
1 

1 

 
1 

534 

 
8,444 

62 

 
1,198 

633 

 
10,585 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

14 

 
644 

19 

 
1,352 

1 

 
0 

300 

 
60,651 

3 

 
0 

337 

 
62,647 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

311 

 
36,707 

268 

 
75,878 

8 

 
8,225 

76 

 
649 

765 

 
91,437 

1,501 

 
45,815 

2,929 

 
258,711 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

185 

 
699 

44 

 
72 

8 

 
175 

38 

 
12,991 

3,403 

 
305,706 

1,028 

 
612,811 

4,706 

 
932,454 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

79 

 
385 

132 

 
26,884 

14 

 
871 

48 

 
3,715 

4,027 

 
58,577 

583 

 
300,574 

4,883 

 
391,006 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,003 

 
20,649 

78 

 
14,316 

20 

 
7,898 

13 

 
9,332 

800 

 
149,678 

659 

 
21,092 

2,573 

 
222,965 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

50 

 
8,885 

511 

 
71,040 

5 

 
513 

30 

 
927 

575 

 
24,640 

475 

 
34,615 

1,646 

 
140,620 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

 
10 

255 

 
21,838 

7 

 
52 

17 

 
6 

84 

 
4,585 

72 

 
45,418 

443 

 
71,909 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

709 

 
19,509 

233 

 
81,219 

9 

 
679 

52 

 
982 

874 

 
357,814 

997 

 
100,873 

2,874 

 
561,076 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

669 

 
2,236 

383 

 
30,660 

25 

 
2,015 

27 

 
319 

590 

 
187,338 

380 

 
10,006 

2,074 

 
232,574 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

356 

 
2,059 

  

 
  

17 

 
157 

31 

 
73 

10,038 

 
58,674 

209 

 
401 

10,651 

 
61,364 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,067 

 
66,148 

  

 
  

266 

 
73,232 

69 

 
55,694 

38,398 

 
1,919,321 

788 

 
45,704 

40,588 

 
2,160,099 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,437 

 
157,287 

1,918 

 
322,551 

398 

 
95,169 

402 

 
84,688 

59,854 

 
3,218,421 

6,695 

 
1,217,309 

73,704 

 
5,095,425 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 73,070 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,811,001 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
1,299 

27 

 
1,881 

1 

 
1,185 

  

 
  

  

 
  

57 

 
4,051 

88 

 
8,416 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

12 

 
114 

  

 
  

151 

 
4,352 

163 

 
4,466 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
756 

1 

 
13 

  

 
  

6 

 
266 

7 

 
1,035 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
71 

4 

 
71 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
172 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
83 

23 

 
1,907 

29 

 
2,162 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
396 

2 

 
42 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
1,330 

7 

 
1,768 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
168 

0 

 
9 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
30 

3 

 
465 

3 

 
672 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
1,859 

  

 
  

4 

 
751 

7 

 
1,327 

20 

 
3,937 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
2,280 

9 

 
2,280 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
1,863 

32 

 
2,104 

10 

 
3,800 

13 

 
127 

7 

 
864 

265 

 
16,049 

330 

 
24,807 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20 

 
6,466 

86 

 
29,864 

40 

 
4,414 

2 

 
51 

  

 
  

336 

 
52,720 

484 

 
93,515 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

16 

 
1,888 

24 

 
26,035 

29 

 
1,119 

16 

 
2,836 

319 

 
19,744 

429 

 
52,037 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
118 

8 

 
2,683 

9 

 
2,492 

6 

 
73 

136 

 
13,602 

163 

 
18,968 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
2,095 

26 

 
4,375 

64 

 
17,608 

6 

 
1,152 

73 

 
3,071 

286 

 
27,038 

478 

 
55,339 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
860 

32 

 
12,392 

6 

 
376 

10 

 
5,796 

34 

 
3,619 

128 

 
34,662 

214 

 
57,705 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
2,230 

5 

 
1,690 

4 

 
66 

  

 
  

5 

 
3,437 

18 

 
7,423 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51 

 
12,778 

67 

 
39,950 

12 

 
20,231 

14 

 
2,445 

  

 
  

253 

 
85,272 

397 

 
160,676 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

 
3,943 

40 

 
7,278 

103 

 
18,973 

22 

 
5,489 

50 

 
6,242 

153 

 
44,300 

403 

 
86,225 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45 

 
30,335 

  

 
  

359 

 
60,452 

17 

 
860 

1,780 

 
130,874 

73 

 
7,702 

2,274 

 
230,223 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

 
6,515 

  

 
  

225 

 
120,967 

82 

 
61,086 

489 

 
268,032 

911 

 
896,112 

1,721 

 
1,352,712 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

217 

 
63,407 

275 

 
98,095 

846 

 
273,429 

195 

 
80,556 

2,458 

 
418,737 

2,600 

 
1,184,589 

6,591 

 
2,118,813 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
7,397 

15 

 
31,830 

5 

 
1,420 

1 

 
3 

  

 
  

28 

 
40,650 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

15 

 
209 

  

 
  

23 

 
2,937 

38 

 
3,146 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
9,300 

8 

 
9,300 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

14 

 
4,180 

  

 
  

9 

 
15,942 

23 

 
20,122 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

49 

 
11,863 

51 

 
11,863 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

35 

 
51,621 

36 

 
51,621 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
81 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

10 

 
10,458 

16 

 
10,539 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
112 

  

 
  

21 

 
17,958 

23 

 
18,070 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
25 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

5 

 
54,728 

12 

 
54,753 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1,986 

7 

 
1,986 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

17 

 
7,503 

18 

 
31,833 

42 

 
5,921 

1 

 
3 

167 

 
176,793 

245 

 
222,053 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


