#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 7, 2008 – 0800 MST National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (633 new fires)
New large fires:	21 (*)
Large fires contained:	15
Uncontained large fires:	6
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WF	U or confine/contain incidents. **
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

Southern Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	397
New large fires:	18
Uncontained large fires:	5

**Atoka Lake Fire,** Oklahoma DOF. Three miles west of Stringtown, OK. Timber. Moderate fire activity with torching and spotting.

**Sand Creek,** Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Three miles northwest of Dunstin, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and smoldering.

**Cold Iron,** Kentucky DOF. Started on private land ten miles east of Harlan, KY. Hardwood Litter. Moderate fire activity.

**Buck Creek Mountain,** Oklahoma DOF. Two miles northeast of Jumbo, OK. Timber. No further information received.

**Roll Over Mtn #2,** Kentucky DOF. Started on private land four miles south of Hyden, KY. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Atoka Lake Fire	ок	OKS	4,960		75	11/8	18		0	9	0	0	NR	ST
* Sand Creek	ОК	OMA	530		80	11/12	10		0	5	0	5	5K	ST
* Cold Iron	ΚY	KYS	300		85	11/7	8		1	2	0	0	NR	PRI
* Buck Creek Mountain	ОК	OKS	900		85	UNK	3		0	1	0	5	NR	ST
* Roll Over Mtn #2	KY	KYS	200		85	11/7	13		1	1	0	0	NR	PRI

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Lick Branch	KY	KYS	990		100		24		2	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Mt. Zion Road	KY	KYS	352		100		21		2	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Pine Springs Ranch	ОК	OKS	209		100		11		0	4	0	0	NR	ST
* Squirmey Trail	KY	KYS	190		100		4		1	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Escatawpa	MS	MSS	160		100		12		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Bear Fork	KY	KYS	160		100		11		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Roll Over Mountain	KY	KYS	150		100		18		1	2	0	0	NR	PRI
* Sycamore	KY	KYS	150		100		11		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Hurricane Branch	KY	DBF	149		100		24		1	0	0	0	NR	FS
* Reed Hollow	KY	KYS	125		100		16		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Elkhorn Creek	KY	KYS	122		100		13		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Caney Fork	KY	KYS	120		100		16		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Trace Fork	KY	KYS	114		100		28		3	2	0	0	NR	PRI

NEU – Oklahoma DOF

MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission

DBF - Daniel Boone NF

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	17
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	1

Levant, Kansas Counties. Two miles west of Levant, KS. Grass. Wind driven fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Levant	KS	KSX	1,200	`	90	11/7	0		0	0	0	0	NR	CNTY
* Willow	со	SJF	125		100		0		0	0	0	0	1K	FS

SJF - San Juan NF

### Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	118
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Mill Rock Creek	MO	MTF	415		100		0		0	0	0	0	2K	FS

MTF - Mark Twain NF

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Southern California will be warm and dry today with local gusty northeast winds below the passes and canyons. The flow should turn onshore over the weekend for lighter winds, cooler temperatures and higher humidity. A cold front with scattered showers will move across the Southeast today and Saturday with drier weather on Sunday.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						0	0
nonnwest	ACRES						37	37
Northern California	FIRES	2				18	2	22
	ACRES	1				6	0	7
Southern California	FIRES					50	6	56
oodinenn oanionnia	ACRES					12	457	469
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3				1	4	8
	ACRES	57				5	1	63
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			5	5	11
	ACRES		0			1	5	6
Western Great Basin	FIRES			1				1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES			1				1
Southwest	FIRES		1				2	3
Courrieou	ACRES		0				1	1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3			7	7	17
	ACRES		0			1,750	247	1,997
Eastern Area	FIRES	7			1	106	4	118
	ACRES	98			1	1,508	80	1,687
Southern Area	FIRES	18				347	32	397
	ACRES	785				5,162	370	6,317
TOTAL	FIRES	30	5	1	1	534	62	633
/	ACRES	941	0	1	1	8,444	1,198	10,585

### Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Λιάδικά	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	311	268	8	76	765	1,501	2,929
Northwest	ACRES	36,707	75,878	8,225	649	91,437	45,815	258,711
Northern California	FIRES	185	44	8	38	3,403	1,028	4,706
	ACRES	699	72	175	12,991	305,706	612,811	932,454
Southern California	FIRES	79	132	14	48	4,027	583	4,883
	ACRES	385	26,884	871	3,715	58,577	300,574	391,006
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,003	78	20	13	800	659	2,573
Northern Rockies	ACRES	20,649	14,316	7,898	9,332	149,678	21,092	222,965
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	50	511	5	30	575	475	1,646
	ACRES	8,885	71,040	513	927	24,640	34,615	140,620
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	255	7	17	84	72	443
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES	10	21,838	52	6	4,585	45,418	71,909
Southwest	FIRES	709	233	9	52	874	997	2,874
	ACRES	19,509	81,219	679	982	357,814	100,873	561,076
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	669	383	25	27	590	380	2,074
	ACRES	2,236	30,660	2,015	319	187,338	10,006	232,574
Eastern Area	FIRES	356		17	31	10,038	209	10,651
	ACRES	2,059		157	73	58,674	401	61,364
Southern Area	FIRES	1,067		266	69	38,398	788	40,588
	ACRES	66,148		73,232	55,694	1,919,321	45,704	2,160,099
TOTAL	FIRES	4,437	1,918	398	402	59,854	6,695	73,704
	ACRES	157,287	322,551	95,169	84,688	3,218,421	1,217,309	5,095,425

Ten Year Average Fires	73,070
Ten Year Average Acres	6,811,001

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A.L. 1	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	3	27	1			57	88
Northwest	ACRES	1,299	1,881	1,185			4,051	8,416
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES				12		151	163
Northern California	ACRES				114		4,352	4,466
Southern California	FIRES			0	1		6	7
Southern California	ACRES			756	13		266	1,035
Northern Rockies	FIRES						4	4
Northern Rockies	ACRES						71	71
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3			3	23	29
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		172			83	1,907	2,162
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	0	2				5	7
Souriwest	ACRES	396	42				1,330	1,768
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	0	0			0	3	3
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	168	9			30	465	672
Eastern Area	FIRES			9		4	7	20
Eastern Area	ACRES			1,859		751	1,327	3,937
Southern Area	FIRES						9	9
Southern Alea	ACRES						2,280	2,280
TOTAL	FIRES	3	32	10	13	7	265	330
	ACRES	1,863	2,104	3,800	127	864	16,049	24,807

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	20	86	40	2		336	484
	ACRES	6,466	29,864	4,414	51		52,720	93,515
Northern California	FIRES	25	16	24	29	16	319	429
	ACRES	415	1,888	26,035	1,119	2,836	19,744	52,037
Southern California	FIRES		4	8	9	6	136	163
	ACRES		118	2,683	2,492	73	13,602	18,968
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	26	64	6	73	286	478
	ACRES	2,095	4,375	17,608	1,152	3,071	27,038	55,339
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	32	6	10	34	128	214
	ACRES	860	12,392	376	5,796	3,619	34,662	57,705
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	5	4		5	18
	ACRES		2,230	1,690	66		3,437	7,423
Southwest	FIRES	51	67	12	14		253	397
	ACRES	12,778	39,950	20,231	2,445		85,272	160,676
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	35	40	103	22	50	153	403
	ACRES	3,943	7,278	18,973	5,489	6,242	44,300	86,225
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		359	17	1,780	73	2,274
	ACRES	30,335		60,452	860	130,874	7,702	230,223
Southern Area	FIRES	14		225	82	489	911	1,721
	ACRES	6,515		120,967	61,086	268,032	896,112	1,352,712
TOTAL	FIRES	217	275	846	195	2,458	2,600	6,591
	ACRES	63,407	98,095	273,429	80,556	418,737	1,184,589	2,118,813

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwest	FIRES				15		23	38
	ACRES				209		2,937	3,146
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
	ACRES						9,300	9,300
Southern California	FIRES				14		9	23
	ACRES				4,180		15,942	20,122
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
	ACRES				0		11,863	11,863
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		35	36
	ACRES				0		51,621	51,621
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5		1		10	16
	ACRES		81		0		10,458	10,539
Southwest	FIRES				2		21	23
	ACRES				112		17,958	18,070
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		5	12
	ACRES		25		0		54,728	54,753
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Eastern Area	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	17	18	42	1	167	245
	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,921	3	176,793	222,053

## WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*